SENATE No. 2223

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Bruce E. Tarr

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act relative to increasing City of Gloucester parking fines.

PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:
Bruce E. Tarr	First Essex and Middlesex
Ann-Margaret Ferrante	5th Essex

SENATE No. 2223

By Mr. Tarr, a petition (accompanied by bill, Senate, No. 2223) of Bruce E. Tarr and Ann-Margaret Ferrante (with approval of the mayor and city council) for legislation relative to increasing City of Gloucester parking fines. Municipalities and Regional Government. [Local Approval Received.]

The Commonwealth of Alassachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninetieth General Court (2017-2018)

An Act relative to increasing City of Gloucester parking fines.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- 1 Section 1. Notwithstanding any general or special law to the contrary upon approval by
- 2 the city council or mayor, the City of Gloucester may raise any parking fines established chapter
- 3 section 20A 1/2, provided further that any fine established under chapter 90 section 20A 1/2 for
- 4 all other parking violations shall not exceed \$75, if paid within 21 days, nor shall it exceed \$80 if
- 5 paid thereafter, but before the parking clerk reports to the registrar as provided for under chapter
- 6 90 section 20A 1/2 and shall not exceed \$100 if paid thereafter.
- 7 Section 2. The act shall take effect upon passage.